

Nos. 22-277, 22-555

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ASHLEY MOODY,  
Attorney General of Florida, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, dba  
NETCHOICE, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
NETCHOICE, LLC, dba  
NETCHOICE, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KEN PAXTON,  
Attorney General of Texas,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Courts Of Appeals  
For The Fifth And Eleventh Circuits**

—◆—  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE HEARTLAND  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS  
IN 22-277 AND RESPONDENT IN 22-555**

—◆—  
JAMES R. LAWRENCE III  
*Counsel of Record*  
ENVISAGE LAW  
2601 Oberlin Road, Suite 100  
Raleigh, North Carolina 27608  
(919) 755-1317  
jlawrence@envisage.law  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. HB 20 Protects the People’s Right to Free Speech from Private and Public Actors.....	4
II. Since the Republic’s Beginning, Common Carrier Law has Balanced Private Rights of Expression with Private Property .....	7
III. HB 20 Falls Within a State’s Power to Protect its Citizens’ Rights to Free Ex- pression.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) .....	7
<i>German All. Ins. v. Lewis</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914) .....	8
<i>Glob. Crossing Telecomm., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007) .....	8
<i>Hodgson v. Dexter</i> , 5 U.S. 345 (1803).....	7
<i>Memphis &amp; Little Rock R.R. v. S. Express Co.</i> , 117 U.S. 1 (1886) .....	11
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876) .....	7
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	7
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	4, 9
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	3, 14
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2).....	7
47 U.S.C.A. § 151 note .....	10
Act of September 2, 2021, 87th Leg., 2d C.S., ch. 3, § 1(4) .....	8
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.002.....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Candeub, <i>Common Carrier Law in the 21st Century</i> , 90 TENN. L. REV. 813 (2024).....	11
Adam Candeub, <i>Editorial Decision-Making and the First Amendment</i> , 2 J. FREE SPEECH L. 157 (2022).....	4
ANU BRADFORD, <i>THE BRUSSELS EFFECT: HOW THE EUROPEAN UNION RULES THE WORLD</i> (2020) .....	13, 14
BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, <i>AUTOBIOGRAPH</i> (Henry Holt & Co. 1916) .....	5
Brendan Carr & Nathan Simington, <i>Social Media Platforms Exercise Market Power and Are Central to Modern Public Discourse</i> , NOTICE & COMMENT BLOG, YALE J. ON REGUL. (Jan. 11, 2024), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/my9sduud">http://tinyurl.com/my9sduud</a> .....	9
Charles K. Burdick, <i>The Origin of the Peculiar Duties of Public Service Companies</i> , 11 COLUM. L. REV. 514 (1911) .....	10
David Meyer, <i>Elon Musk’s content moderation decisions make X the first target of the EU’s new Digital Services Act</i> , FORTUNE (Dec. 18, 2023), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/3zpfu79r">http://tinyurl.com/3zpfu79r</a> .....	13
Dawn Carla Nunziato, <i>The Digital Services Act and the Brussels Effect on Platform Content Moderation</i> , 24 CHI. J. INT’L L. 115 (2023) .....	12, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ex parte letter from Tim Wu, Assoc. Professor, Univ. of Va. Sch. of Law & Lawrence Lessig, Professor of Law, Stanford Law Sch., to Marlene H. Dortch, Sec’y, FCC (Aug. 22, 2003), <a href="http://www.timwu.org/wu_lessig_fcc.pdf">http://www.timwu.org/wu_lessig_fcc.pdf</a> .....	5
Joseph M. Adelman, “A <i>Constitutional Conveyance of Intelligence, Public and Private</i> ”: <i>The Post Office, the Business of Printing, and the American Revolution</i> , 11 ENTERPRISE & SOC’Y 711 (Dec. 2010) .....	6
Matt Taibbi, <i>First Roger Waters, Now This: Germany Places American C.J. Hopkins Under Investigation</i> , SCHEERPOST (June 15, 2023), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/5a3fse58">http://tinyurl.com/5a3fse58</a> .....	13
StatCounter, Social Media Stats United States Of America Dec 2022-Dec 2023, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/ac3stjtt">http://tinyurl.com/ac3stjtt</a> .....	2
WALTER ISAACSON, BENJAMIN FRANKLIN: AN AMERICAN LIFE (2004) .....	6
